

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 95/2021

CNR – WBSP01-005984-2021

Ref.: Karaya PS Case no: 139/21 Dated : 25.05.2021

U/s 363 of I.P.C and Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act,
2012.

Present : Umesh Singh(WB00783)

Judge, Special Court

2nd A.S.J, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

State Vs. Sohail Ali & Ors

Order No.08

Dt.31.07.2021

Accused Sohail Ali is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused along with fresh vakalatnama.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused moves his bail application and submits that there was a love affair in between the accused and victim girl and this accused is in custody since 29.05.2021. He submits further that the accused is aged about 19 years and VG is aged about 15+ years and considering their adolescent age and their future life prospects the accused is required to be released on bail. Charge sheet has been submitted. He submits further that no bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum. He prays for the bail of accused imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

The accused is aged about 19 years. The accused is in custody since 26.05.2021. Charge sheet has been submitted and investigation is over. Considering these aspects, the materials in CD, statement of VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and nature of allegation I find no pressing ground for custodial trial of this accused person. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused Sohail Ali stands allowed.

Accused Sohail Ali may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- (rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- (rupees five thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of Id. C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall attend the Court regularly and shall not influence the witnesses during trial of this case, i.d to J.C till 26.08.2021.

If, on bail, to 26.08.2021 for appearance of accused and supply of copy.

D/c by me.
Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.